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11 July 1988
125-5001-0710

Whittaker Electronic Systems
1785 voyager Avenue

P.O. Box 8000

Simi valley, CA 93063-8000

Attn: Mr. Frank Bohler
Director of Contracts

Subj: Subcontract 125-001; Iceland Command and Control Enhance-
ment (ICCE), Tactical Air Force (TAF) Trouble Reports
(TRs)

Ref: (a) Letter, HQ ESD (Banks) to TechDyn (Hise), dated 5 July
1988, NADS-597

(b) Technical Interchange Meeting between TechDyn Systems
Corporation and WCCS at Los Angeles, CA, 9 June 1988

Dear Mr. Bohler:

TechDyn Systems has reviewed and is forwarding the ref-
erenced letter with regard to the subject Tactical Air Force
(TAF) Trouble Reports (TRs) to Whittaker Electronic Systems (WES)
:or information and corrective action. The enclosed TRs are
being forwarded to WES in accordance with the Whittaker Command
and Control Systems (WCCS) request made during the referenced (b)
Technical Interchange Meeting (TIM).

Performance in accordance with the instructions provided
herein is considered by TechDyn to be within the scope of the
existing subcontract requirements. In the event that WES does
not agree that these instructions are within the present
requirements, WES must notify TechDyn, in writing, within ten
(10) calendar days from receipt of this letter.

If you have 'any questions regarding the above, please
contact the undersigned at (703) 922-5100.

Very truly yours,

— /2/ z PR _
Max S. Rosen :%!:LAINTIFF'S

Senior Contract Administrator

Enclosure: TR Status (Unclassifiedi
TAFCT (Classified)

MSR/dlw : 2890

THIS LETTER UNCLASSIFIED WHEN REMOVED FROM CLASSIFIED ATTACHMENT

6564 LOISDALE COURT. SUITE 600. SPRINGFIELD. VIRGINIA 22150 - (703) 922-5100 TELEX 901013 « FAX (703) 971-3928



:  CONFIDENTAL

REPLY TO

oF PKTG/ {TCN-4/Lt Dalrymple)/NADS-597

ATTN

. SUBJECT:

“10:

DEPARTMENT OF THE AIR FORCE

HEADQUARTERS ELECTRONIC SYSTEMS CIVISION (AFSC)
HANSCOM AIR FORCE BASE. MASSACHUSETTS 01731-5000

Contract F19628-85~C-0079, Iceland Cammand and Control Enhancement (ICCE),
Tactical Air Force (TAF) Trouble Reports (TRs)

TechDyn Systems Corporation
Attn: Mr, William C. Hise
6564 Loisdale Court

Suite 600

Springfield, Va 22150

Reference: a) TechDyn Letter 124-C-0481 dated 14 June 88
b) TechDyn Letter 124-C-0490 dated 29 June 88
c) 10-11 May 88 Technical Interchange Meeting (TIM) at Langley
AFB, VA

1. The referenced letters request the Government provide the subject TAF
TRs that are considered to be within the scope of the contract. The
classified second attachment provides these TRs. The first attachment
provides a list of all TRs from the TAF Certification Test identified as "In
Scope", "Out Scope,” and “Required for TAF Certification” and which were
agreed upon as in scope at the reference b TIM. Disposition of TR #783 has
not yet been determined but has been included for your information in the
event that it is determined to be within scope.

2. Performance of the above task is considered to be within the present
requirements of the subject contract. In the event that the Contractor does
not agree that this task is within the present requirements, he/she shall
take no action but must notify the contracting officer in writing within
seven (7) calendar days from this date.

2 i) L ok

INAID A. BANKS, CAPT, USAF 2 Atchs:
Contracting Officer TR Status (Unclas)
Directorate of Contracting TAF CT TRs (Confid)
Tactical Systems, JTIDS & AWACS

cc: TON-4
HHA

- CONFIDENTIAL o

**THIS LETTER UNCLASSIFIED WHEN REMOVED REMOVED FROM CLASSIFIED ATTACHMENT**

————
- 8$8-C-352 .
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ICCE TAF CERTIFICATION TR STATUS 7AS UF 11 MAY 88)

Required for TAF

IR In Scope = Out Scope Certitication Comments
¥l
003 X X Requires SOCC change
) {sim)
004 X
008 X .
009 X X Recuires SOCC change
010 X « Fequires S2ZC change
(. X
03 X If renetition rate
prodblen
016 X
0. )4
22 v Tf no data changes
037 X .
040 Y X
044 X Even if c: used ‘y
cherator . Trov
07 v
780 Y
7L X X Renuizes SOCT cl..nr-
Py (also Itz overl:,
782 X x/
783 (a)’ (b)Y
704 2
783 b4
7ty X
787 x Non-ICCE protlen
7E. X - Fanenition rati only
706 ¥ Cut L. Tanet Ir Laca
base
790 X - Y aequires SOCC change
(SOC/TeD a-A Incougati-
bility)
791 X : :
792 bA -
793 X \X
e ' £
765 (a)x . (b)X L§> (a) Value = &
(b) Values = 2,3,4
796 X
797 4
AT Y Related to 799
79 v 5-5 :pec incorsistent; if
WADIL has dpls o dr will
. - zwnd it .
. . ':-.‘ﬁlr_‘!_
-\.'i.l\_' .!“I\}b.lllt—D

TECHDYN D.C. No:

$8L-352
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801~
802~
&03~
804
805
806
807

810
11

gi2
AR
‘e
814
fo )

t.d

.

0]

oy
A ]
R,

(

—

ERIA B
Vivvin
— - ——

s A,

Required for TAF

In Scope Out Scope Certification
; X
X
X
X
X
it
X
2 ht .
X X
X
X
b4
X
X

BN

XTI N S Y I i
bi‘:b!./«".sgff-!:.:n

Attachment 1
vage 2

Comments

Data overlay; requires
msg check

Related to 799
Related to 7299

For vrong amplification
Assuriing gooc SCCC data
2ac ru operator error
Related 0 743

Non-ICTZ nrohlem

7ECHC“7‘CLC;N0;

— 8Recoasy 2893
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24 January 1989
125-5001-0801

Whittaker Electronic Systems
1785 Voyager Avenue

P.O. Box 8000

Simi Valley, CA 93063-8000

Attn: Mr. Prank Bohler
Director of Contracts

Subj: Subcontract 125-001; Iceland Command and Control
Enhancement (ICCE), Status of System Trouble
Reports (STRs)

Ref: Letter, HQ ESD (Chilson) to TechDyn (Hise), dated
17 January 1989, NADS-748

Dear Mr. Bohler:

TechDyn Systems has reviewed and 1is forwarding the
referenced letter with regard to the subject ICCE System Trouble
Reports (STRs) to Whittaker Electronic Systems (WES) for action
in accordance with paragraph 1 contained therein. WES is
directed to provide TechDyn with a current status of said STRs
no later than COB 27 January 1989.

Performance in accordance with the instructions provided
herein is considered by TechDyn to be within the scope of the
existing subcontract requirements. In the event that WES does
not agree that these instructions are within the present
requirements, WES must notify TechDyn, in writing, within ten
(10) calendar days from receipt of this letter.

If you have any questions regarding the above, please
contact the undersigned at (703) 922-5100.

Very truly yours,

adz===ff:,;;ﬁl*’

="

Max S. Rosen
Manager of Contracts

Enclosure: As stated

MSR/kjs

6564 LOISDALE COURT. SUITE 600. SPRINGFIELD, VIRGINIA 22150 - (703) 922-5100 « TELEX 901013 « FAX (703) 971-3928

2894



M-S7/ 77
DEPARTMENT OF THE AIR FORCE |

HEAOQUARTERS ELECTRONIC SYSTEMS DIVISION (AFSC)
HANSCOM AIR FORCE BASE, MASSACHUSETTS 01731-5000 -

JAK T n

REPLY TO

arrvor ESD/PKTG (TCN-4/Lt Cho) /NADS-748

sussect: Contract F19628-85-C-0079, Iceland Command and Control Enhancement (1CCB),
Status of System Trouble Reports (STRs)

- 10: TechDyn Systems Corporation
Atth: Mr William C. Hise
6564 Loisdale Court
Suite 600
Springfield, V& 22150

References: a. Test Plan wWorking Group (TPWG) #18 Minutes, 15 December
1988, .

b. ESD/TCN Letter, NADS-350, 2 June 1988, Trouble Reports (TRs)/Softwarz
Trouble Reports (STRs) Cispositiori.

1, The Government requests a current status of the System Trouble Reports
(STRs) for the Software Cualification Test (SQT) and Tactical Air Force
Certification (TAF CERT) tests. Reference a. Statement for Record (SFR) 13-
1, made by the subcontractor, stated that the STRs had not been worked to
date. The subcontractor acknowledged that the TAF CERT STRS in refererce o.
were within the scope of the current contract. The Zovernment previously
understood that the STRs were opened and that progr:sss was being made to
close them. Please provide a current status of the 3TRs.

2. Point of contact is Lt Sueling Cho at (617)271-£989.

3. Performance of the above task is considered to be within the present
requirements of the subject contract. In the event that the contractor does
not agree that this task is within the present requirements, he/she shall
take no action but must notify the contracting officer in writing within
seven/”l) calendar days from this date.

ey A

“PRILIP B} CHILSON, CiPT, “'SaF cc: TON-1
Contracting Officer MITTZ
Sizecnerata oAf Tornos - oM

— e ent Terzeaa—s =

. C

- - =T aZ S g
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13 September 1989
125-5001-0935

Whittaker Electronic Systems
1785 Voyager Avenue

PO Box 8000

Simi valley, CA 93063-8000

Attn: Ms. Marie Raymond
Manager, Contract Administration

Subj: Subcontract 125-001; ICCE, Correction of System Trouble
Reports (STRs)

Ref: Letter, HQ ESD (Chilson) to TechDyn (Hise), dated
. 6 September 1989, NADS-885

"Dear Ms. Raymond:

TechDyn Systems has reviewed and is forwarding herewith

{ the referenced 1letter with regard to the subject 1ICCE,

Correction of System Trouble Reports (STRs) to Whittaker

Electronic Systems (WES) for action in accordance with
paragraph 3 therein.

Performance in accordance with the instructions provided
herein is considered by TechDyn to be within the scope of the
existing subcontract requirements. 1In the event that WES does
not agree that these instructions are within the present
requirements, WES must notify TechDyn, in writing, within ten
(10) calendar days from receipt of this letter.

If you have any questions regarding the above, please
contact the undersigned at (703) 922-5100.

Very truly yours,

Max S. Rosen
Manager of Contracts

MSR/clz

Enclosure: As stated

§ PLAINTIFF'S
j i, EXHIBIT

6564 LOISDALE COURT, SUITE 600, SPRINGFIELD, VIRGINIA 22150 +(703) 922-5100 * FAX: (703) 971-3928
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DEPARTMENT OF THE AIR FORCE

HEADQUARTERS ELECTRONIC SYSTEMS DIVISION (AFSC)
HANSCOM AIR FORCE BASE, MASSACHUSETTS 01731-5000

0 8 SEP 153

REPLY TO

armios; PKTG/ (‘lui-éll.t Cho) /NADS—-885

susseer: Contract F19628-85-C-0079, Iceland Cammand and Control Enhancement (ICCE),
Correction of System Trouble Repo:i':s (STRs)

ve: TechDyn Systems Corporaticn
-Attn: Mr, William C. Hise
6564 Loisdale Court
Suite 600 Springfield, Va 22150

References: a) 29 Mar 89 Technical Interchange Meeting (TIM) at wWhittaker
Electronics Systems (WES); Carlsbad, CA
-b) ESD/TCN-4 Letter, NADS-809, dated 1l Apr 89; Subject: Clcsure
and Verification of STRs
c) 12 Mar 89 TIM at WES; Simi Valley, CA
d) 6 Jun 89 TIM at WES; Simi Valley, CA
e) 20 Jul 89 TIM at WES; Carlsbad, CA

Vi)

1. Reference a..TIM was conducted to induce an approach to software
campletion, an area which the Government had seen no movement since February
1988. This TIM resulted in reference b. letter in which the Government
¢:tlined a planned approach to software campletion including informal
ccntractor verification (in-plant and at Govermnment facilities), Government
generated test procedures, a Formal Verification Test (FVT), and in-plant
Government representative visits. The plan is currently in use.

2. PReference ¢, 4, and e TIMg were conducted to:

a. identify STRs requiring correction through software manipulatim
b. identify STRs required to be verified through the FVT
c. came to a cammon understanding of the problem for which the STRs were
‘ written
d. discuss resource availabi].ity for both famal and informal testing
- e. discuss schedule and correction status

This letter provides formal notification of the Government's position en which
STRs remain to be fixed and how they must be verified.

3. 'The contractor -is required to fix all STRsS. “Attached is a list of the
STRs remaining from the Software Qualification Test (SQT) -and fram the
-factical Air Force (TAF) Certification Tests (CTs), totaling 83 STRs. These
STRs are identified as requiring verification from one (possibly two) of four
methods

" a. Explicit testing in FVT
b. Proof of software correctiocn through audit of code
c. Audit of documentation changes
d. Acceptance of a contractor initiated Engineering Change Proposal
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4. Performance of the above task is considered to be within the present
requirements of the subject contract. In the event the contractor does nct
agree that this task is within the present requirements, he/she shall take no
acticn but notify the Contracting Officer in seven (7) calendar days from this

date

0] -~ - .', '7
/ 4 -
N Aed A
P B.

» Capt, USAF - 1 Atch: STR List

Contracting Officer ¢ TCN-4
Directorate of Contracting ) MITRE
Tactical Systems : o
. SBA
DCas
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Attachment to
NADS-885

_Open STRs Requiring Correction

* = Explicit Verification Through Formal Verification Test (EVT) of Software
Correction (44)

+ = Proof of Software Correction Required (20)

D - Documentaticn Change - Audit Required (22) .

E - Contractor Initiated Engineering Change Proposal (ECP) Required (2)

SR ar SR car SR ar
87-069 + 88-298 * 88-683 *
87-084 D 88=306 + 88-684 *
87-127 D 88-413 * 88-685 *
87-128 D 88-414 hd 88-853 +
87-141 * (Note) 88-450 +

87-146 D 88-580 D

87-225 D 88-581 D

87=-231 D 88-582 D

87-232 D 88-609 +

87-233 D 88-610 »

87=-234 D 88-611 D

87=307 D 88-654 *

87-566 D 88-655 *

87-581 D 88-656 *

87-582 D 88-657 *

87-596 + 88-658 *

87-62) D 88-659 *

87-659 D 88-660 *

87-686 D 88-661 *

87-700 . D 88-662 hd

87-790 D 88-663 *

87-825 D 88-664 * )

87-831 E 88-665 *

87-84S E 88-666 *

87-863 * (Note) ' 88-667 *

87-884 + - 88-668 *

87-966 + 88-669 *

87-974 + 88-670 *

87-975 D 88-671 *

87-978 + ’ 88-672 *

87-981 * (Note) 88-673 *

87-986 + 88-674 *

87-994 + 88-675 *

88-006 + 88-676 *

88-007 * 88-677 *

88-008 + 88-678 *

88-052 * 88-679 *

88-053 * 88-680 *

88-280 * 88-681 *

88-281 - * 88-682 *

. (Note: WES has stated problem already fixed = Gov't requires verification at EVT)
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3 March 1990
125-8001-1054

Whittaker Electronic Systems
1785 voyager Avenue

PO Box 8000 :

Simi Vvalley, CA 93063-8000

Attn: Ms. Marie Raymond
Manager, Contract Administration

Subj: Subcontract 125-001; Technical Order validation

Ref: Letter, HQ ESD (Chilson) to TechDyn (Hise), dated
26 February 1990, NADS-973

Dear Ms. Raymond:

TechDyn Systems has reviewed and is forwarding the-.
referenced letter with regard to the subject Technical Order
vValidation to Whittaker Electronic Systems (WES) for action
in accordance with the direction contained therein.

WES is requested to provide its response no later than
COB 12 March 1990.

Performance in accordance with the instructions provided
herein is considered by TechDyn to be within the scope of the
existing subcontract requirements. In the event that WES
does not agree that these instructions are within the present
requirements, WES must notify TechDyn, in writing, within ten
(10) calendar days from receipt of this letter.

If you have any questions regarding the above, please
contact the undersigned at (703) 922-5100.

Very trculy yours,

==

Max S. Rosen
Manager of Contracts

MSR/br

Enclosure: As stated

6564 LOISDALE COURT. SUITE 600, SPRINGFIELD, VIRGINIA 22150 *(703) 922.5100 * FAX: (703) 971.3928
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DEPARTMENT OF THE AIR FORCE

HEADQUARTERS ELECTRONIC SYSTEMS DIVISION (AFSC)
HANSCOM AIR FORCE BASE, MASSACHUSETTS 01731-3000

28 FEB 1090
rhos ESD/PKTG (G. Desrosiers)/NADS=973

sveacr: Contract F19628-85-C-0079, Iceland Command and Control Enhancement (ICCE),
Technical Order Validation (PDFA O&M) CDRL COO09/HQO3

to TechDyn Systems Corporation
Attn: Mr. William C. Hise
6564 Loisdale Court
Suite 600
Springfield, VA 22150

Reference: a) ESD/TCNL NADS-960 Ltr, dated 12 Feb 90.

b) TechDyn 125-C-0672 Ltr, dated 19 Oct 89.

¢) WES Ltr to TechDyn, 8910-1887-MR/125-001, dated 10 Oct 89.

d) ESD/TCNL NADS=909 Ltr, dated 22 Sept 89.

e) Meeting between Mr. Steve Jones (WES) and Mr. Gene
Desrosiers (ESD/TCNL) on 1 Feb 90.

f) Telecon between Mr. Dave Christensen (WES) and Lt Scott
Dalrymple (ESD) on 31 Jan 90.

wo MW

1. During reference e, Whittaker provided the Government with a copy of the
validated PDFA O&M manual for review. The purpose of this review was to
ensure that the 80% In-Process Review (IPR) ccmments and the validation
camnents were incorporated.

2. The Govermment was informed during reference e and £ that the validated
O&M manual included the camments from the 80% IPR and validation. On 5 Feb
90, the user (CENTAF) was provided with a copy of the PDFA Validated O&M
manual for review. The following comments are provided from that review.

a. 80% IPR Compents

(1) References to the ICCE and CENTAF systems are still prevalent
throughout the manual, rather than referencing the official namenclatures,
i.e., AN/GSQ=235(V)1 and (V)2. The manual mentions the AN/GSQ=235(V);
however, it never correlates ICCE/CENTAF to AN/GSQ=235(V)1/(V)2.

(2) Reference designators are still inaccurate in scme cases,
i.e., the digitizer sub-assemblies A191, A1902, and A1905.

(3) Official nomenclatures for the remote monitor and large
screen display, IP-1579/GSQ=235(V) and ID-2id9/GSQ=235(V) respectively, are
not identified in the manual.

(4) Table 1-6 should show NSN 6625-01-114=2598 for the digital
multimeter, also paragraph 1-8 should state "Procured. equipment should be as
identified or the equivalent." This statement gives the flexability for
item substitution, when necessary. :
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(5) Table 2-1 and paragraph 2-2.4 are still confusing. Does
crated/uncrated mean with/without transit cases or is it referring to the
wooden shipping crates it is delivered in? If the reference is to the
wooden shippirg orates, then the dimensions for with/without the transit
cases ars atill required.

(6) Table 4-3 needs a step between steps 4 and 5 which reads
"Type 2Th and press CR."

(7) Table 6-30 steps 6 and T were to be rewritten, in such a
manner, to ensure the action in step 7 would be accomplished quickly enough
after the response to step 6. The steps have not been changed.

(8) In Figure 1-2 reference designator A20 and A21 are still

identified; however, there is no mention of them throughout the text. Why
are cable connections given reference designators?

b. Validaticen Ccmments

(1) After reviewing each comment stieet (reference b) we could not
find any of the camments to be incorporated.

R R\

3. We sre concerned that given the lack of progress on the PDFA O&M manual
sinoce the 80% audit that the contractor will have difficulty in meeting the
Feb 91 contract delivery date. This manual is in the critical path leading:
to M=Deamo, Training, Verification, and therefore all installation
activities,

4. Request TechDyn provide the Govermment a schedule, NLT 10 days after
receipt of this letter, showing when the O&M manual will be ready for
review. The manual must include the 80% audit comments listed above and
have the results of validation effort either red-lined or incorporated.

5. Point of contact is Lt Darryl Glenn or Mr. Gene Desrosiers, ESD/TCNL,
(617) 271=T175 or 8990 respectively.

6. Performance of the above task is considered to be within the present
requireanents of the subject contract. In the event the contractor does not
agree that this task is within the present requirements, he/she shall take
no action but must notify the Contracting Officer, in writing seven (7)
days from this date.

ce: HQ TAC/DRCS/LGKE

HQ USCENTAF/DOY
Directorate of Contracting SOTTAIRCW/LGKA
Tactical Systems - SM=-ALC/MMBBA/MMDDCA
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10 August 1990
125-¢c-0795

Depacrtment of the Air Force

HQ, Electronic Systems Division/PKTP
Building 1618

Hanscom Air Force Base, MA 01731

Attn: David S. Glowacki, Capt., USAF
Contracting Officer
Directorate of North Warning and
North Atlantic Defense Systems Contracts
Deputy for Contracting

Subj: Contract F19628-85-C-0079; ICCE Program Cure Notice

Ref: (a) Letter, HQ ESD (McKenna) to TechDyn (Hise),
dated 13 June 1990

(b) Letter, WES (Raymond) to TechDyn (Hise),
“ dated 3 August 1990, 9008-3517-MR/125-001

Dear Capt. Glowacki:

TechDyn Systems, in response to the referenced (a) ICCE
Cure Notice, is providing the Government herewith its plan
for the correction of defiencies noted in said letter in
accordance with paragaraph 4 contained therein.

On 3 August 1990, a meeting was held between the
Presidents of TechDyn Systems and the directed subcontractor,
Whittaker Electronic Systems (WES), along with associated
staff, to discuss the issue of software closure and the cure
notice which pertains to same. During said meeting, a
conference call took place between the meeting participants
and Colonel Rcobert Johnson, Systems Program Director NADS.
During said conference call, agreements were reached between
TechDyn/WES/HQ ESD with regard to software acceptance. These
agreements are as outlined in the referenced (b) letter,
enclosed herewith.

TechDyn trusts that this plan for software acceptance as
agreed to between TechDyn/WES/HQ ESD, and as described in the
referenced (b) letter, fully responds to the issues raised in
the referenced (a) letter.




0 -August 1990
iZS-C-O795
page Two

If you have any questions regarding the above,
contact the undersigned at (703) 922-5100.

Very truly yours,

Wity @ Adea

Wwilliam C. Hise
Vice President

WCH/pas
Enclosure: As Stated

pPlease
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03 August 1990 9008-3517-MR/125-001

TechDyn Systems Corporation
6564 Loisdale Court

Suite 600

Springfield, VA 22150

Attention: Mr. William C. Hise
Subject: Subcontract 125-001; Software Acceptance
Reference: TechDyn/WES Meeting of 03 August 1990

Dear Mr. Hise:

This letter serves to confirm the agreements reached between
Whittaker Electronic Systems (WES) and TechDyn Systems
Corporation at the reference joint meeting.

1. WES will prepare and transmit to- TechDyn ICCE software
version 90-054 on 07 August 1990.

2. This software, as agreed between the parties, will not be
subject to further contractor supported testing.

3. A demonstration of version 90-054 designed to show that the
version is bootable will be conducted at the test bed at
Veda during the week of 06 August 1990, on a mutually
agreeable date.

4. The software documentation to be delivered will reflect
software version 90-054 as delivered.

5. As consideration for acceptance in this manner, Whittaker
engineers will provide fifty hours of telephonic support to
the Air Force, should the Air Force require assistance with
the delivered software.

If you should have questions regarding this matter, please
contact the undersigned at 805/584-8200, extension 404.

Sincerely,

WHITTAKER ELECTRONIC SYSTEMS

+2 L

-"Ma,rle Er -_‘
\gaﬁagdyq.nqhtracts

AR s i
.
Y

.
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17 September 1990 .

125-5S001-1147

Whittaker Electronic Systems
1785 Voyager Avenue

P.C. Box 8000

Simi valley, CA 93063-8000

Attn: Ms. Marie Raymond
Manager, Contract Administration

Subj: Subcontract 125-001; RSSF Software Acceptance Test
and Compile Link, and Load Testing

Ref: (a) RSSF Software Acceptance Test and Compile,
Link and load Testing, Tyndall AFB, Florida,
11 - 12 September 1990 :

(b) SOW-ECI-1229

Dear Ms. Raymond:

During reference (a), Governmental Testing was performed
to: (a) determine {f the subcontractor had met the
requirements of S.0.W. paragraphs 3.2.1 and 3.2.2, reference
(b), which essentially focused on providing i{installation,

‘integration and testing of the additional hardware and

software required at the ROCC Software Support Facility
(RSSF), Tyndall AFB to allow software support of any
Government accepted modifications and upgrades to the present
RADIL baseline; and to complete the Compile, Link, Load and
Edit function, a formally proposed CPT&E activity.

Government personnel rated both of the above tested
activities as incomplete, citing the following known software
yet to be delivered to the RSSF:

TCOM Source Code

CCOS Source Code

An updated version of CMS-LIST.PR

Classify - LISTING.CLI

MAPGEN Source Code

MAPDIGIT Source Code
DOWNLOAD Source Code

CMS AO0S.PENT LIST

Other Missing Files
:CC0S:D08G4C

:CCO0S:DEB4C.OB
CCOS:DIR.CCOSLIB.LB
CCOS:DIR:CCOS.RESOLVER.LB

~
[
~r

NN PN NN PN N
--TO 0 OO0
Nt o e N N S S s

6564 LOISDALE COURT. SUITE 600, SPRINGFIELD, VIRGINIA 22150 +(703) 922-510C



Page 2'
125-5S001-1147
17 September 1990

(J) Directory structure, as delivered, does not

match the Linker Files for 5 of the 10 CPLSs
(DCS-TCOM linkage errors; DRR-TCOM 1inkage
errors; DRO TCOM l1inkage errors; and DCS-CCOS.DIR
does not exist and is set in the Search List).
Some 1ink modules appear to be missing.

The above 1ist does not constitute a complete
picture of the gaps contained in the delivered
software.

N~
- X
A d

Request that WES notify TechDyn as to what action will
be taken to correct the above deficiencies. It ¥s further
requested that WES provide a proposed date for the completion
of the above testing activities.

Performance in accordance with the instructions provided
herein i1s considered by TechDyn to be within the scope of the
existing subcontract requirements. In the event that WES
does not agree that these instructions are within the present
requirements, WES must notify TechDyn, in writing, within ten
(10) calendar days from receipt of this letter.

If you have any questions regarding the above, please
contact the undersigned at (703) 922-5100.

Very truly yours,

Max Rosen
Manager of Contracts

CC: Capt. David Glowacki; HQ ESD
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G 16 October 1990

mi
1€
%ﬂ 125-S001-1156

Whittaker Electronic Systems
1785 Voyager Avenue

P.0. Box 8000

Sim{ Valley, CA 93063-8000

Attn: Ms. Marie Raymond
Manager, Contract Admininstration

Subj: Subcontract 125-001; ICCE Program Compile, Link
and Load (CLL) Demonstration, ICCE Software Delivery
and Software PCA

Ref: (a) Letter, HQ ESD (Glowacki) to TechDyn (Hise),
dated 9 October 1990, TNR-4-899

(b) Letter, TechDyn (Rosen) to WES (Raymond), dated
17 September 1990, 125-S001-1147

(c) Letter, TechDyn (Rosen) to WES (Raymond), dated
26 September 1990, 125-S001-1150

(d) Letter, WES (Nienow) to TechDyn (Rosen), dated
4 October 1990, 9010-3940-ON

Dear Ms. Raymond:

TechDyn Systems has reviewed and 1{s forwarding the
. referenced (a) letter with regard to the subject ICCE Program
Compile, Link and Load (CLL) ODemonstration, ICCE Software
Delivery and Software PCA to Whittaker Electronic Systenms
(WES) for action im accordance with paragraphs 3, 4, 5, and 6
contained therein. The referenced (b) letter partially
addressed paragraphs 3 and 4 of said letter and the
referenced (c) letter also addresssed paragraph 3 of same.
Further, TechDyn requests that WES provide its position with
*the Government’s request in paragraph 6 of the referenced (c)
letter for telephone support.

Data provided by WES in the referenced (d) 1letter
concerning Final PDFA *"C* Specifications delivery was briefed
at the 9 October 1990 Program Management Review and will be
passed to the Government via contract correspondence. Should
there be changes to the data contained in the referenced (d)
letter, WES 1{s requested to submit such information to
TechDyn at the earliest possible date.

6564 LOISDALE COURT, SUITE 600, SPRINGFIELD, VIRGINIA 22150 +(703) 922-51



16 October 1990
"125-C-1156
Page 2

Performance in accordance with the instructions provided
herein is considered by TechDyn to be within the scope of the
existing subcontract requirenments. In the event that WES
does not agree that these instructions are within the present
requirements, WES must notify TechDyn, in writing, within ten
(10) calendar days from receipt of this letter.

If you have any questions regarding the above, please
contact the undersigned at (703) 922-5100.

véry truly yours,

=24

Max S. Rosen
Manager of Contracts

Enclosure: As stated
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DEPARTMENT OF THE AIR FORCE

HEADQUARTERS ELECTRONIC SYSTEMS DIVISION (AFSC)
HANSCOM AIR PORCE BASE MASSACHMUSETTS 01731-5000

agpLY 10

WLTIO  INK/TNC/TNR=4-899 09 0CT 1890

suesser:  Contract F19628-85-C-0079, ICCE Program, Campile, Link and Load (CLL)
Demongtration, ICCE Software Delivery and Software PCA

10 TechDyn Systems Corporation
Attn: Mr, William C. Hise
6564 Loisdale Court
Suite 600
Springfield, VA 22150

l. Reference:

a. TechDyn letter 125~C=0797 Gated 23 Aug 90, COTS Manuals.

N Nmesm acaa, -
v lo233.8 2

b. TechDyn letter 125-C-0799 dated 27 Aug 90, Software Closure.
c. Campile, Link and Load (CLL) Demcnstration at Tyndall AFB, FL

11 and 12 Sep 90,

d. ICCE Sof:wware Delivery to Tyndall AFB, FL, 1l through
13 sep 90.

e. TechDyn letter 125-C-08l13 dated 2 Oct 90, PDFA Software FCA.

?. The (vwernment witnecesd the demmnstration of reference l1.c., above, and
regjards the Campile, Link and Load demonstration as successfully carpleted,

3. Regarding reference l,d4,, the Government maintains its request that the
Contractor provide a camplete set of all the software required to perfarm a
coamplete build of the ICCE executable software fram source (90-054 PDFA
source code, camnpiler source (WES' CMS-2 compiler), corpilers, assemblers'
scurce (non=iXi), assemblers, utilitias' source (WFS developed), libraries,
non=DG library source code (.1B files), diagnoetics, etc.) The Govermment
.requests the Contractor to perform this complete System build on WES MV
10000, and provide the resultant tapes for loading to and by the 4702 CSS
personnel at Tyndall AFB, FL. Particular attention needs to be paid to
insure the inclusion of all utility macros, CLIS, etc. that are required

successfully accamplish a "full System build”.

Thus far at the 4702 CSS, the previously deliverad software has been
found to be missing essential camponents necessary to accamplish this build
on a day-by-day basis. A successful Scfrwace PCA canmot be conducted wi a

partial, incamplete set of delivered software.

TechDyn was given a list of required COTS documents at reference l.c.
demonstration. Request status of these documents be submitted to ESD, with

a Ccopy going to 4702 Css/Capt T. Cotter, by i9 Oct 90.
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4, Wnen the contractor delivers a camplete set of source and COTS software
to the 4702 CSS which provides Lhan Lhe capability to perform 3 camplete
Systam build (that is, successfully carpile and/or assemble, link and lcad
the Systam on the 4702 CSS worktench), the Government will be ready to begin
the Software FCA using the delivered C53 as the baselined design
documentation. '

S. Request contractor gubmit status of CS CDRL delivery to ESD/TNC/Denise
Baker by 19 Oct 90,

6. It is not necessary for the contractor to participate in the Software
FCA. The Govermment team (4702 CSS and ESD/TNR-4/R. Culotta) would

appreciats tolophone eupport if required.

7. Point of contact is TNR-4/Roger Culottas/719 554=-6341 or TNC/Denise
Baker/617 377-7259.

8. Performance of the above task is considered to ba within the present
requirements of the subject contract., 1In the event the contractor does not
agree that this task is within the presenL requirements, he/she shall take
no action but notify the Contracting Officer, in writing, within saven (7)
calendar days from this data.

N\ M0,S G esd
DA! S. ’ pt, USAF cCs SBA

Contracting Officer TAC/DRCS
North Warning and North Atlantic SMALC/LHSBM
- Jefense Systems Directorate 4702 CSS/ADXR
Ces/Contracting MITRE D6S
‘NR=-4/DRC
Do
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COMMAND, CONTROL AND COMMUNICATIONS CORPORATIOR
TO MERGE WITH WHITTAKER

Los Angeles -- Whittaker Corporation and Coamand, Control
and Comaunications Corporation (4C) today announced the
signing of a merger agreement under which 4C will decome a
wholly ouned Whittaker sudbsidiary. Teras of the merger,
which is subject to approval dy AC's shareholders, were not
disclosed.

Headquartered in Torrance, California, &C i3 a
closely held corporation employing 200 people. Among other
electronic hardware and softwvare products, the coapany
develops and manufactures ground terminal systeams for
silitary reconnaissance aircraft. "Its prisary.customers
ianclude goveranment agencises and dsfanse contractors.

According to oftlcfala of dboth companies, AC's
systens capability complements that of Whittaker's
technical products group, which develops and manufactures
advanced radar systeas, microwave equipment and other
defense related products. Whittaker's president and chief
executive officer, Joseph F. Alidrandi, said that the
aerger is consistent with Whittaker's dbasic growth strategy
in the technical systems field.

Listed on the New York and Pacific Stock Exchanges
(symbols WKR), Whittaker reported sales of $1.8 dillion for
the fiscal year ended Octoder 31, 1984,
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